before income taxes  $ (3,047 )   $ (769 )  $ (1,254 )  $ (5,070 )   $ (887 )  $ (553 )  $ (1,012 )  $ (2,452 )
Assets (at period end)  $ 18,916   $ 7,678   $ 10,618   $ 37,212   $ 15,683   $ 7,094   $ 9,320   $ 32,097

Note 22. Consolidated Proforma Unaudited Financial Statements

The following unaudited proforma combined financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company and Giga-tronics and subsidiaries after
giving effect to the Company’s acquisition of the companies as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2022.

The following unaudited proforma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisition occurred on January 1,
2022, nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited consolidated proforma results of operations
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2022.

19

Proforma, unaudited (In thousands)

Three months ended June 30, 2022  Gresham Worldwide, Inc.   Giga-tronics
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Unaudited

Net sales  $ 6,504   $ 1,930   $ —   $ 8,434
Cost of sales   4,817   1,516   —   6,333
Operating expenses   3,245   1,624   —   4,869
Other income (expense)   (384 )   (36 )   —   (420 )
Income tax provision   (7 )   —   —   (7 )
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (322 )   —   —   (322 )
Deemed dividend on Series E preferred stock   —   (2 )   (2 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (1,627 )  $ (1,248 )  $ —   $ (2,875 )

Proforma, unaudited (In thousands)

Six months ended June 30, 2022  Gresham Worldwide, Inc.   Giga-tronics
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Unaudited

Net sales  $ 13,748   $ 3,366   $ —   $ 17,114
Cost of sales   9,568   2,552   —   12,120
Operating expenses   6,229   3,179   —   9,408
Other income (expense)   (403 )   (53 )   —   (456 )
Income tax provision   (7 )   —   —   (7 )
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (335 )   0   —   (335 )
Deemed dividend on Series E preferred stock   —   (4 )   (4 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (2,124 )  $ (2,422 )  $ —   $ (4,546 )

Note 23. Subsequent Events

The Company received $285,000 from Ault Lending as a loan (see Note 2. Liquidity and Financial Condition).

The Company also received from AAI the remaining outstanding balance of $119,000 of the note receivable, related party.

20

ITEM 2 - MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Overview

The Company manufactures specialized electronic equipment for use in military test and airborne operational applications. Our operations consist of three business segments,
the “Precision Electronic Solutions” group, the “Power Electronics & Displays” group, and the “RF Solutions” group. The RF Solutions group consists of Microphase located in